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THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND THE MINISTER
OF FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES
(SHRI H.K.L. BHAGAT): (a) The Cen'-
‘ral Government has enacted the Consumer Protection Act, 1986 (68 of 1986) to

provide for better protection of the interest of the consumers, The ‘relevaat provisions of his Act are to be implemented by the Centra]l Government gs well as State Governments, The Act will be zaforced after

_ consulting State Governments and Unlon '

Territory Administrations

(b) The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

Consumers’ Protection Act, 1986

1205. SHRI RAM AWADHEM—I
SINGH:

SHRI TALARI MANOHAR:

Wil] the Minister of FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to statei, -

-(‘a)'vwhether the new Consumers’ Protection Act, 1986 has beey implemeiied throughout the country as reporied in the.

‘Hindustan Times’ of the 1st Februvary, 1987; if so, with what results, indicaung the 'mprovements in supply of goods
.sﬁrwces, -

(b) whethe; Government propose to ia-
form public through AIR/TV, press and literature as to whom to approach for 4heir comptlaints; and :

(c) whether Government “also ‘propose to opzp a centralised clearing house for consumers’ complaints in every town and vﬂlage in the country?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND THE MINISTER,
OF FOOD AND CIVIL. SUPPLIES
(SHRI'H, K. L, BHAGAT): (a) The Central Government has enacted the Consumer protection Act, 1986, The statutory institutions conceived in the Act gre to be set up by the Central and State Govern ments, As such, the Act will by enforced in- consultation with the State Governments and Union Territory Administrations.
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(b) Government is making use of AIR/
TV and pews-media for crealmg cuusumer awareness and giving information regard—
ing redressa] of various consumer gnevan-
ces. .

(c) The States and Union Territories have been advised o make institutional arrangements for redressal of consumers’.
complaints, Central Governmemt has o proposal to open a. centralised clearing house for consumers’ complaints, . However, the Consume, Protection Act, 1986 provides for inexpensive and speedy redressal machinery at the District, State and national level which could be within easy reach .of the consumers,
Milk production under operation flood
’ Projects

1206. SHRI RAM AWADHESH
SINGH:

" SHRI TALARI MANOHAR;
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleaseu to state:

(a) whether a frozen semen Bank set up in 1959 in Biha; at a cost of over Rs. 3 crores has been successful jn increasing milk production as reported in the ‘Hindus-ist Februoary,
1987;

() if-so, the details thereof;

{c} whethe:. increase in milk production thas been estimated in OP-Flood Districts/ areas tnder Op-Flood-LILIII gnd if so, the results thereof; and

(d) whether results under O.R. projects are better than' non-O.F, areas?

THE' MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
AND ;OOPERATION IN THE MINIS- -
TRY ‘OF AGRICULTURE (SHRi YOG-ENDRA MAKWANA): (a) and (b) Since the Frozen Semen Technology was not even in existence in the country during 1959 the question of setting up of a Frozep Semen Bank in Bihar in that year does nol arise. However, a Frozen 3Semen Bank was set up under Indo-Damish bilateral collaboration Programme (DANIDA) in the wvear 1978 at Patna in Bihar with an external assistance of D. Kr, 1.73 million.
The milk production in the State has shown

»
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an increase from 1839 thousand tonnes in 1978-79 to 2330 thousand toaies in 1984-

85.

() and (d) No separate study has been conducted for milk production data in Operation Flood and non-Operation Flood areas,

" NCCF officers involved in bungling of controlled cloth

1207 SHRI BIR BHADRA PRATAP
SINSH: Will the Minister of FOOD AND CIVIU SUPPLIES be pleased to state:

(2 whether Government's attention has been d:awg o the acews Atem under the capti m “Several Government officials in CBI ugt” which app°a1ed ‘in. the ‘Financial Fivpress® of 11-9-1986 of Delhi edition; ’

(by I 50, the pames 6f the officers of N.C.C.\, .zvelved in this bungling of con-
rrolled cloth ‘allocated to the Stats of Sik-
"kim; aid

;=) what action has been taken by Gov-’

- aBainst involved officers _ of under the Essential Commiodities

ernment
N.C.C.%,
Acts/repulations pertaining to
- trelled commodities which are heavily bub-
" sidised by Government and are meant for the bensfit of weaker qectlou of the socie-

“ty? I

THE MINISTER. OF PARLIAMEN-

TARY AFFAIRS AND THE MINISTER -

OF TIOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES
(SHRI H. K. L. BHAGAT): (a) to (c)
Yes, Sir. The case has been rcferred to the CB.I. for investigation,

NCCF smuggling of rice

1208. SHRI BIR BHADRA PRAT}&P
SINGH: Will the Minister of FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to refer to the reply to Starred Question 183 given
m the Rajya Sabha on 6-5-86 and state

(a) wbat is the outcame of the report lodged by NCCF with the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bombay regarding the smug-

such ,con-
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gling of 9,300 MTs of rice from Kakinada Port (A.P.) to Gulf country during 1982 . in contravention of FExport Trade Regulations then prevailing thereby depriving the country if the much needed foreign exchange worth Rs 4.00 crores;
and '

‘(b) what are the reasons for not handing over this matter to the CBI for investigation insteag of depending on iNCCF whose modus operandi, is to delay the things by referring’ the same to the Coyrts? )

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-

TARY AFFAIRS AND MINISTER OF
FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIEs (SHRY

. H.K.1.. BHAGAT): (a) The NCFF has

reported that in pursuance of the directive from the Chief Metropolitan Magis-
tratz Bombay, the CID Bombay Police has completed the mvestxgatum and has since submitted t“ reporr to the Chief Met~
rOpohtan Magistrate, Bombay

(hb) On receipt of a complaint against

~ the alteged irregnlarities, the Government

.

- ernment regarding inadequate water of Indiy s:pa{gte!, reffereq the matter 'to the CBI for inve st\gatlons Thev CBI

_hay peported that “they have issued ins-

fructions to their Bombay Dffice to ren-

wder pecessary assistance to Bombay, CID in the investigations.

Inadequate -water and toilet facilitieg in-"
Bhagwan Mahavir Vanasthali Park New

Delni

1209. SHRT BIR BHADRA PRATAP
SINGH: Will the Minister of URBAN

DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is 2 fact that some Members of ‘Parliament have written to Gov- and
toilet facilities for the visitors and charging of exorbitant fees fromh them in the Bhagwan Mahavir Vanasthali Park’ in New Delhi; and

(b) if so, what steps have been takeu. to improve the facilities jp the Park?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF TURBAN DEVELOP-
MENT (SHR] DALBIR SINGH): (a).
Yes, Sir. *
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